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Dear Resident, 

The 2020-2021 school year was a year like no other, but once again the spirit and resolve of the Brentwood School 
District family—the students, teachers, staff and family—persevered. With vaccine distribution ramping up, and 
infection rates dropping all over the country, there is finally a real light at the end of the tunnel. We will make it to 
the other side made stronger by the challenges we have overcome together.

In this newsletter, please find the proposed BUFSD budget for the 2021-2022 school year. Along with deciding 
upon candidates to serve as Trustees on the Board of Education, voters will also be making decisions on our 
proposition, Proposition #1, the annual school budget. As always, careful consideration was given to fulfilling
the mission of educating and empowering the children of our District. With those goals in mind, and while working 
within our budget constraints, we have proposed Proposition #1 for the voters’ consideration. Please take a moment 
to study the contents of this newsletter and make an informed decision when you fill out your ballots on May 18, 
2021, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

Sincerely, 

The Brentwood School District Board of Education  
Robert Feliciano, President  
G. Paula Moore, First Vice President   
Maria Gonzalez-Prescod, Second Vice President  
Trustees: Julia Burgos • Cynthia Ciferri • Eileen Felix • Simone Holder-Daniel 

Superintendent Richard Loeschner 

FREQUENTLY ASKED BUDGET QUESTIONS
WHAT IS A SCHOOL BUDGET? 
A school district’s annual budget is the best 
estimate made by the Board of Education and the 
administrators of the funds needed to support a quality 
educational program for the upcoming school year.

DOES THE DISTRICT INTEND TO 
EXCEED THE TAX LEVY CAP?   
No. Therefore, the budget requires a 50% approval 
rate in order to be successful. 

HOW WILL THE INCREASE  
IN STATE AND FEDERAL AID 
IMPACT THE DISTRICT? 
Due to a significant increase in state and federal 
aids, the District will benefit by restoring student  
support positions that were recently eliminated and 
adding positions in the schools and operational areas. 
In addition, the District will be able to perform much-
needed capital projects, such as boiler replacement, 
ventilation improvements, school renovations and  
field improvements at minimal cost, if any, for  
the community.

ARE THERE ANY MULTIYEAR DEALS  
IN THE BUDGET? 
Yes, the District will look to save taxpayer dollars by entering 
into multiyear deals in the following areas: copiers, software 
programs, curriculum items, secure socket layer certificates, 
hardware items, storage containers and mail machine.

WHAT IS A CONTINGENCY BUDGET? 
A contingency budget is the maximum amount authorized by law 
that a district can impose on the community if the school budget is 
voted down. New York State now mandates a limit on the tax levy 
associated with a contingency budget.

WHAT ARE THE RESTRICTIONS UNDER  
A CONTINGENCY BUDGET?  
In addition to expenditure caps, the state imposes controls on 
certain district expenditures, including the elimination of all 
capital projects and severe restrictions on the use of school 
facilities by community members. The Board of Education  
may choose to make reductions or eliminate programs, which 
could include the summer recreation program, the use of 
buildings and fields by outside groups, instrumental music and 
extracurricular activities.  



Function Description Budget 2020-21 Proposed Budget 2021-22 $ Change

GENERAL SUPPORT
1010 Board of Education $              57,290 $              57,290 $                     0 
1040 District Clerk 45,833 50,227 4,394
1060 District Meeting 37,627 37,627 0
1240 Chief School Administrator & Staff 553,434 563,453 10,019
1310 Business Administration 1,576,195 1,570,602 -5,593
1320 Auditing 124,000 130,000 6,000
1325 Treasurer 19,577 19,866 289
1345 Purchasing 855,373 903,280 47,907
1380 Fiscal Agent Fees 15,000 15,000 0
1420 Legal Services 410,000 465,000 55,000
1430 Personnel Services 607,135 684,958 77,823
1460 Records Management Officer 128,013 125,956 -2,057
1480 Public Information & Services 110,000 110,000 0
1620 Operations & Maintenance of Plant 23,537,195 23,815,931 278,736
1670 Central Printing & Mailing 865,061 868,247 3,186
1680 Central Data Processing 6,384,871 7,233,861 848,990
1910 Unallocated Insurance 1,142,691 1,177,571 34,880
1981 Administrative Charges - BOCES 1,550,000 1,565,000 15,000
 TOTAL GENERAL SUPPORT $      38,019,295 $      39,393,869 $      1,374,574

INSTRUCTION
2010 Curriculum Development & Supervision 2,894,733 3,174,133 279,400
2020 Supervision - Regular School 10,535,597 10,841,547 305,950
2030 Supervision - Special Education 779,259 1,164,493 385,234
2040 Supervision - Other Schools 111,369 114,330 2,961
2050 Continuing Education 1,900 1,900 0
2060 Research, Planning & Evaluation 139,875 152,030 12,155
2070 In-Service Training 51,600 101,600 50,000
2110 Regular Day School 141,347,444 146,703,846 5,356,402
2250 Programs for Handicapped Children 51,418,544 51,971,712 553,168
2255 Services for Pupils with Learning Disabilities 4,315,634 4,011,297 -304,337
2260 Speech Services 3,018,294 3,311,038 292,744
2280 Occupational Education 3,426,335 3,403,108 -23,227
2320 Evening High School 471,166 498,893 27,727
2331 Secondary Summer School 63,150 333,150 270,000
2335 Elementary Enrichment 45,500 45,500 0
2355 Summmer Music Inst. Program 5,000 105,000 100,000
2610 School Library & Audiovisual 4,105,040 4,439,987 334,947
2620 Video Studio 10,000 10,000 0
2630 Computer Assisted Instruction 1,065,600 1,078,100 12,500
2805 Attendance  1,599,776 1,728,139 128,363
2810 Guidance  5,229,190 5,148,263 -80,927
2815 Health 2,767,984 3,014,346 246,362
2820 Psychological Services 2,269,647 2,289,527 19,880
2825 Social Work Services 1,031,283 1,016,130 -15,153
2850 Co-Curricular Activities 609,550 609,550 0
2855 Inter-Scholastic Athletics 1,089,129 1,228,769 139,640
 TOTAL INSTRUCTION $   238,402,599 $    246,496,388 $     8,093,789

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION
5510 Pupil Transportation 29,394,926 30,090,704 695,778
 TOTAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION $      29,394,926 $      30,090,704 $         695,778

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSES
9000 Employee Benefits 106,851,215 110,457,759 -91,330,733
9700 Debt Service 16,196,171 15,520,482 -675,689
9900 Interfund Transfer 1,360,000 12,854,168 11,494,168
 TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSE $    124,407,386 $    138,832,409 $   14,425,023

 OVERALL TOTAL $ 430,224,206 $ 454,813,370 $ 24,589,164



 ■ Two dozen students from Brentwood High School were recently 
named finalists in the 2020-2021 Distributive Education Clubs of 
America (DECA) regional competition. DECA is an international 
program designed to prepare emerging leaders and entrepreneurs 
attending high schools and colleges around the globe for careers in 
marketing, finance, hospitality and management. The Brentwood 
chapter is spearheaded by BHS education teacher Avaril McNamara.

 ■ Three student-musicians from Brentwood High School have 
earned themselves a prestigious seat in the 2020 New York State 
School Music Association (NYSSMA) All-State Ensembles. 
Congratulations for Wilmer Lopez, symphonic band (trumpet); 
Tiana Morris, soprano 2 (mixed chorus); and Chloe Portillo, jazz 
soprano voice (vocal jazz). Such an honor is a testament to their 
extraordinary talent and proficiency in music. 

 ■ Javier Garcia, a student at the Brentwood High School Sonderling 
Center, recently earned the “Commended Students” designation by 
the National Merit Scholarship Corporation. Students who receive 
this distinction represent a valuable resource in their classrooms and 
are recognized for their accomplishments and their pivotal role in 
their school’s academic success.

 ■ Brentwood School District is in the midst of an exciting new 
project that will provide green, renewable energy for our district for 
generations. A $38 million project, which includes LED lighting, 
window insulation and solar panels, Brentwood’s solar initiative 
is the largest that NYSED has ever approved. The solar panels 
will provide 6.5 megawatts, Districtwide, when fully installed, 
which should be able to support all electric usage in the District. 
The project, which was approved by SED in the spring of 2020, 
began last summer at East Middle School. So far, installation is 
progressing on schedule, with window insulation already complete 
and solar panel installation moving along nicely. Take a drive by the 
District; you are sure to be impressed! 

 ■ More than 60 Brentwood High School students recently volunteered 
their time to open up lines of communication among elementary 
parents, teachers, and the community by serving as volunteer 
translators, interpreting conversations from English into various 
languages. During a day of scheduled conferences, BHS students 
reported in-person to the Translating Command Center, located in 
the high school, and attended the meetings via Microsoft Teams. 
Spanish was the number one language needed, based on the number 
of requests for translators. Requests for other languages included 
Urdu and French Creole. 

 ■ North Middle ENL teacher Allison Lynch was selected as one of 
40 recipients in New York to receive the State Farm Teacher Assist 
program grant. Being the extraordinary individual that she is, 
Ms. Lynch intends to allocate the funds toward her standing desk 
project, which will create a more appealing learning environment 
for her students that emphasizes collaboration and focus. 

BRENTWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 
2020-2021 HIGHLIGHTS 



JULIA BURGOS
As a current board member, I have pushed 
to replace social workers, psychology 
and guidance counselor positions for our 
students, helped parents access educational 
services for their children along with 
successfully helping to restore funds owed 
to the District. As a proud resident of 
Brentwood, I will continue to fight to make 

sure that our children get what they need to succeed.

CYNTHIA (CALDERON) CIFERRI
I am currently a schoolboard trustee and 
a Brentwood homeowner. I have three 
sons who were educated in Brentwood. 
I have been an advocate for many 
students over 25 years. My running 
mates and I have been instrumental in 
district improvements, such as Pressbox, 
districtwide hallway lockers, and the boy’s 

locker room. We helped our students receive technology during 
the pandemic. I would love to continue on the BOE. My vision 
shows how wonderful our schools truly are.

EILEEN FELIX
I’m a married mother of 4 children, all 
graduates of Brentwood & a grandchild 
entering the district. I earned a bachelor’s 
in Legal Studies, worked in finance 
managing $8 billion & currently in 
insurance. I’ve volunteered with the BYA, 
Brentwood Residents for Better Schools, 
Green Machine Parents Association & 

Brentwood Puerto Rican Coalition. I’ve enriched our district 
by adding AP classes, Senior Walk, Best Buddies Club, I AM 
Brentwood & the District Breast Cancer Awareness Brunch.

BOARD OF EDUCATION NOMINEE BIOS
JOSEPH FRITZ  
I have served on the Board. I am 
a lifelong Brentwood Resident. I 
am an attorney. I am a Brentwood 
graduate.  I am a lead plaintiff 
in the lawsuit to oppose the plan 
to construct 9,000 apartments in 
Brentwood.    
 
SMILEY GUIRAND 
I am a graduate of Brentwood 
High School Class of 2000. I am a 
community organizer and current 
president of the Brentwood Alumni 
Student Association. I organize 
events across Long Island that 
focus on community empowerment, 
education, voters’ rights, and 

social justice. I am a fulltime visual artist with credits in 
publishing, television, and film. I am looking to benefit the 
parents and children of this community through education.

VANESSA LOPEZ
My name is Vanessa Lopez, 
graduate of Brentwood’s class of 
1988. My passion for volunteer 
work started in 1990 as an E.M.T. 
for Brentwood Ambulance. I 
also worked as teacher assistant 
for BUFSD, and served as PTA 
secretary. After seeing all different 
perspectives of education, first 

as a mother, second as former employee, and finally as 
educator, I promise to advocate for Brentwood’s parents 
and children. I’m committed wholeheartedly for the 
Betterment of my community.



School District Budget Notice 

Overall Budget Proposal 
Budget Adopted  
for the 2020-21   

School Year 

Budget Proposed 
for the 2021-22 

School Year 

Contingency Budget 
for the 2021-22 
School Year * 

Total Budgeted Amount, Not Including Separate Propositions $ 430,224,206 $ 454,813,370 $ 441,386,202 

Increase/Decrease for the 2021-22 School Year 

 

$ 24,589,164 $ 11,161,996 

Percentage Increase/Decrease in Proposed Budget 5.72 % 2.59 % 

Change in the Consumer Price Index 1.23%  
 

 
A.  Proposed Levy to Support the Total Budgeted Amount $ 111,568,807 $ 111,568,807  

B.  Levy to Support Library Debt, if Applicable $  $  

C.  Levy for Non-Excludable Propositions, if Applicable ** $ $  

D.  Total Tax Cap Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy $ $  

E.  Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy (A + B + C - D) $ 111,568,807 $ 111,568,807 $ 111,568,807 

F.  Total Permissible Exclusions $ 888,066 $ 651,919  

G.  School Tax Levy Limit, Excluding Levy for Permissible Exclusions $ 112,859,744 $ 115,543,339  

H.  Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy, Excluding Levy to Support Library 
Debt and/or Permissible Exclusions (E – B – F + D) $ 110,680,741 $ 110,906,888  

I.  Difference: G – H (Negative Value Requires 60.0% Voter Approval –  
      See Note Below Regarding Separate Propositions) ** $ 2,179,003 $ 4,626,451 

  

 
 Administrative Component $ 43,553,978 $ 46,262,739 $ 44,909,739 

 Program Component $ 344,245,912 $ 354,644,803 $ 354,894,803 

Capital Component $ 42,424,316 $ 53,905,828 $ 41,581,660 

 
 
* Provide a statement of assumptions made in projecting a contingency budget for the 2021-22 school year, should the proposed budget be defeated 
pursuant to Section 2023 of the Education Law. 
 
 

Should the budget be defeated, all equipment and funds for capital projects will be removed from the budget. 

 
 

 

 
** List Separate Propositions that are not included in 
the Total Budgeted Amount: (Tax Levy associated with 
educational or transportation services propositions are 
not eligible for exclusion and may affect voter approval 
requirements) 
 

Description Amount 
 $ 

 $ 

 $ 

 $ 
 
NOTE: Please submit an electronic version (Word or PDF) of this completed form to: emscmgts@nysed.gov 
 

Under the Budget Proposed 
for the 2021-22 School Year 

Estimated Basic STAR Exemption Savings1  
 
$ 797.00 

 
The annual budget vote for the fiscal year 2021-22 by the qualified voters of the _____________________ school district, ______________ County, 
New York, will be held at_____________________ school(s) in said district on Tuesday, May 18, 2021 at __:00 am/pm prevailing time OR between the 
hours of ___:00am and ___:00pm, prevailing time in the _____________________ school(s), at which time the polls will be opened to vote by voting 
ballot or machine. *Districts should include information according to Executive Orders and as advised by legal counsel.* 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
- 
1. The basic school tax relief (STAR) exemption is authorized by section 425 of the Real Property Tax Law. 

The annual budget vote for the fiscal year 2021-2022 by the qualified voters of the Brentwood School District, Suffolk County, New 
York, will be held at the following elementary schools: Southeast, Hemlock Park, Laurel Park, Loretta Park, North, Northeast, Oak Park, 
Pine Park and Southwest on Tuesday, May 18, 2021, between the hours of 8:00am and 9:00pm, prevailing time in the Brentwood School 
District, at which time the polls will be opened to vote by voting ballot or machine.
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PROPUESTA DEL PRESUPUESTO ESCOLAR 2021-2022

18 de mayo del 2021 

VOTO SOBRE EL 
PRESUPUESTO

8 AM - 9 PM EN PERSONA 
ESCUELAS PRIMARIAS

Dado a que el distrito recibió fondos de 
ayuda estatal adicional, el presupuesto 

para el año 2021-2022 incluye un 
aumento de impuestos del 0.0%!

Vea más información dentro del presupuesto. 



PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES SOBRE EL PRESUPUESTO

Estimados residentes,

El año escolar 2020-2021 fue un año como ningún otro, pero una vez más, el espíritu y la determinación de la 
familia del Distrito Escolar de Brentwood — los estudiantes, los maestros, el personal y la familia — perseveraron. 
Con la distribución de vacunas aumentando y las tasas de infección disminuyendo en todo el país, finalmente hay 
una luz real al final del túnel. Llegaremos al otro lado fortalecidos por los desafíos que hemos superado juntos.

En este boletín, encuentre el presupuesto de BUFSD propuesto para el año escolar 2021-2022. Además de decidir 
sobre los candidatos para servir como Fideicomisarios en la Junta de Educación, los votantes también tomarán 
decisiones sobre nuestra propuesta, la Propuesta # 1, el presupuesto anual de la escuela. Como siempre, se 
consideró cuidadosamente el cumplimiento de la misión de educar y empoderar a los niños de nuestro distrito 
durante el proceso presupuestario. Con esos objetivos en mente, y mientras trabajamos dentro de nuestras 
limitaciones presupuestarias, hemos propuesto la Propuesta # 1 para la consideración de los votantes. Tómese un 
momento para estudiar el contenido de este boletín y tome una decisión informada cuando complete sus boletas el 
18 de mayo.

La Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar de Brentwood
Robert Feliciano, Presidente
G. Paula Moore, Primera Vicepresidenta
Maria Gonzalez-Prescod, Segunda Vicepresidenta
Fideicomisarios: Julia Burgos • Cynthia Ciferri • Eileen Felix • Simone Holder-Daniel

Superintendente Richard Loeschner

¿QUÉ ES UN PRESUPUESTO 
ESCOLAR?
El presupuesto anual de un distrito escolar es la mejor 
estimación hecha por la Junta de Educación y los 
administradores de los fondos necesarios para apoyar 
un programa educativo de calidad para el próximo 
año escolar.

¿EL DISTRITO TIENE LA INTENCIÓN 
DE EXCEDER EL TOPE DE IMPUESTOS?
No. Por lo tanto, el presupuesto requiere una tasa de 
aprobación del 50% para tener éxito.

¿CÓMO IMPACTARÁ EL AUMENTO  
DE LA AYUDA ESTATAL Y FEDERAL  
AL EL DISTRITO?
Debido a un aumento significativo en las ayudas 
estatales y federales, el Distrito se beneficiará 
restaurando puestos de apoyo estudiantil que fueron 
eliminados recientemente y agregando puestos en 
las escuelas y áreas operativas. Además, el Distrito 
podrá realizar proyectos de inversión muy necesarios, 
como reemplazar las calderas, hacer renovaciones en 
las escuelas y mejorar la ventilación y el campo. De 
haber un costo, será mínimo para la comunidad. 

¿HAY ALGUNAS OFERTAS MULTIANUALES  
EN EL PRESUPUESTO?
Sí, el Distrito buscará ahorrar el dinero de los contribuyentes 
al firmar acuerdos de varios años en las siguientes áreas: 
fotocopiadoras, programas de software, elementos del plan de 
estudios, certificados de enchufes de  conexión seguros, elementos de 
material informático, contenedores de almacenamiento y máquinas 
de correo.

¿QUÉ ES UN PRESUPUESTO DE CONTINGENCIA?
Un presupuesto de contingencia es la cantidad máxima autorizada 
por la ley que un distrito puede imponer a la comunidad si se rechaza 
el presupuesto de la escuela. El estado de Nueva York ahora exige un 
límite en la recaudación de impuestos asociada con un presupuesto 
de contingencia. 

¿CUÁLES SON LAS RESTRICCIONES BAJO UN 
PRESUPUESTO DE CONTINGENCIA?
Además de los límites de gastos, el estado impone controles sobre 
ciertos gastos del distrito, incluida la eliminación de todos los 
proyectos de capital y restricciones severas sobre el uso de las 
instalaciones escolares por parte de los miembros de la comunidad. 
La Junta de Educación puede optar por hacer reducciones o eliminar 
programas, que podrían incluir el programa de recreación de 
verano, el uso de edificios y campos por grupos externos, música 
instrumental y actividades extracurriculares.



Función Descripción Presupuesto 2019-20 Presupuesto propuesto 2020-21 $ Cambio

APOYO GENERAL
1010 Junta de Educación $              57,290 $              57,290 $                     0 
1040 Secretaría del Distrito 45,833 50,227 4,394
1060 Reunión del Distrito 37,627 37,627 0
1240 Administración Principal de la Escuela y Personal 553,434 563,453 10,019
1310 Administración Empresarial 1,576,195 1,570,602 -5,593
1320 Auditoria 124,000 130,000 6,000
1325 Tesorería 19,577 19,866 289
1345 Compras 855,373 903,280 47,907
1380 Honorarios del agente fiscal 15,000 15,000 0
1420  Servicios Legales 410,000 465,000 55,000
1430 Servicios de Personal 607,135 684,958 77,823
1460 Oficial de Gestión de Registros 128,013 125,956 -2,057
1480  Información y Servicios Públicos 110,000 110,000 0
1620 Operaciones y Mantenimiento de Planta 23,537,195 23,815,931 278,736
1670 Central de Impresión y Envío 865,061 868,247 3,186
1680 Procesamiento central de datos 6,384,871 7,233,861 848,990
1910 Seguro sin asignar 1,142,691 1,177,571 34,880
1981  Cargos Administrativos - BOCES 1,550,000 1,565,000 15,000
 TOTAL APOYO GENERAL $      38,019,295 $      39,393,869 $      1,374,574

INSTRUCCIÓN
2010 Currículo Desarrollo y Supervisión 2,894,733 3,174,133 279,400
2020  Supervisión - Escuela Regular 10,535,597 10,841,547 305,950
2030 Supervisión - Educación Especial 779,259 1,164,493 385,234
2040 Supervisión - Otras Escuelas 111,369 114,330 2,961
2050  Educación Continua 1,900 1,900 0
2060 Investigación, Planificación y Evaluación 139,875 152,030 12,155
2070 Entrenamiento en servicio 51,600 101,600 50,000
2110 Escuela diurna regular 141,347,444 146,703,846 5,356,402
2250 Programas para niños discapacitados 51,418,544 51,971,712 553,168
2255 Servicios para Alumnos con Discapacidades de Aprendizaje 4,315,634 4,011,297 -304,337
2260 Servicios del habla 3,018,294 3,311,038 292,744
2280 Educación ocupacional 3,426,335 3,403,108 -23,227
2320 La escuela secundaria nocturna 471,166 498,893 27,727
2331 Escuela secundaria de verano 63,150 333,150 270,000
2335 Enriquecimiento Primario 45,500 45,500 0
2355 Programa de música de Instrucción de verano 5,000 105,000 100,000
2610 Biblioteca Escolar y Audiovisual 4,105,040 4,439,987 334,947
2620 Estudio de video 10,000 10,000 0
2630 Instrucción Asistida por Computadora 1,065,600 1,078,100 12,500
2805 Asistencia  1,599,776 1,728,139 128,363
2810 Orientación  5,229,190 5,148,263 -80,927
2815 Salud 2,767,984 3,014,346 246,362
2820 Servicios psicológicos 2,269,647 2,289,527 19,880
2825 Servicios de Trabajo Social 1,031,283 1,016,130 -15,153
2850 Actividades co-curriculares 609,550 609,550 0
2855 Atletismo inter-escolar 1,089,129 1,228,769 139,640
 TOTAL INSTRUCCION $   238,402,599 $    246,496,388 $     8,093,789

TRANSPORTE DE ALUMNOS
5510 Transporte estudiantil 29,394,926 30,090,704 695,778
 TOTAL TRANSPORTE DE ALUMNOS $      29,394,926 $      30,090,704 $         695,778

GASTOS NO DISTRIBUIDOS
9000 Beneficios de empleados 106,851,215 110,457,759 -91,330,733
9700 Servicio de deuda 16,196,171 15,520,482 -675,689
9900 Transferencia de fondos 1,360,000 12,854,168 11,494,168
 GASTOS TOTALES NO DISTRIBUIDOS 124,407,386 138,832,409 14,425,023

 TOTAL GENERAL $ 430,224,206 $ 454,813,370 $ 24,589,164



 ■ Dos docenas de estudiantes de la Escuela Secundaria de Brentwood  fueron 
recientemente nombrados finalistas en la competencia regional de Clubes de 
Educación Distributiva de América (DECA) 2020-2021. El programa DECA 
en Brentwood, encabezado por el profesor de educación empresarial de BHS 
Avaril McNamara, está diseñado para preparar a líderes y emprendedores 
emergentes, que asisten a escuelas secundarias y a universidades de todo el 
mundo, para carreras en mercadeo, finanzas, hotelería y administración.

 ■ Tres estudiantes-músicos de la Escuela Secundaria de  Brentwood se 
han ganado un puesto prestigioso en los conjuntos de todo el estado de 
la Asociación de Música Escolar del Estado de Nueva York (NYSSMA) 
2020. Felicitaciones para Wilmer Lopez, banda sinfónica (trompeta); Tiana 
Morris, soprano 2 (coro mixto); y Chloe Portillo, voz de soprano de jazz 
(jazz vocal). Tal honor es un testimonio de su extraordinario talento y 
competencia en la música.

 ■ Javier García, estudiante del Centro Sonderling de la Escuela Secundaria 
de Brentwood, quien recientemente ganó la designación de “Estudiantes 
Recomendados” por la Corporación Nacional de Becas al Mérito. Los 
estudiantes que reciben esta distinción representan un recurso valioso en sus 
aulas y son reconocidos por sus logros y su papel fundamental en el éxito 
académico de su escuela.

 ■ El Distrito Escolar de Brentwood se encuentra en medio de un nuevo y 
emocionante proyecto que proporcionará energía verde y renovable a 
nuestro distrito por generaciones. Un proyecto de $ 38 millones, que incluye 
iluminación LED, aislamiento de ventanas y paneles solares, la iniciativa 
solar de Brentwood es la más grande que el NYSED haya aprobado. Los 
paneles solares proporcionarán 6.5 megavatios, en todo el distrito, cuando 
estén completamente instalados, lo que debería poder soportar todo el uso 
de electricidad en el distrito. El proyecto, que fue aprobado por SED en la 
primavera de 2020, comenzó el verano pasado en LA Escuela Intermedia 
East Middle. Hasta ahora, la instalación está progresando según lo 
programado, con el aislamiento de las ventanas ya completo y la instalación 
de los paneles solares avanzando sin problemas. Dé un paseo por el distrito; 
¡seguro que quedará impresionado!

 ■ Más de 60 estudiantes de la Escuela Secundaria de Brentwood 
ofrecieron recientemente su tiempo como voluntarios para abrir líneas de 
comunicación entre los padres de primaria, los maestros y la comunidad 
al servir como traductores voluntarios, interpretando conversaciones del 
inglés a varios idiomas. Durante un día de conferencias programadas, los 
estudiantes de BHS se reportaron en persona al Centro de Comando de 
Traducción, ubicado en la escuela secundaria, y asistieron a las reuniones 
a través de Microsoft Teams. El español era el idioma número uno que se 
necesitaba, según el número de solicitudes de traductores. Las solicitudes 
para otros idiomas incluyeron urdu y criollo francés

 ■ La maestra de ENL de la Escuela Intermedia North Middle, Allison Lynch, 
fue seleccionada como una de los 40 beneficiarios en Nueva York para 
recibir la subvención del programa State Farm Teacher Assist. Siendo la 
persona extraordinaria que es, la Sra. Lynch tiene la intención de asignar 
los fondos a su proyecto de escritorio de pie, lo que creará un entorno de 
aprendizaje más atractivo para sus estudiantes que enfatiza la colaboración 
y el enfoque.

ASPECTOS DESTACADOS DEL DISTRITO 
ESCOLAR DE BRENTWOOD 2020-2021



JULIA BURGOS
Como miembro actual de la Junta, he 
presionado para reemplazar los puestos 
de trabajadores sociales, psicología y 
consejería para nuestros estudiantes, 
he ayudado a los padres a acceder a los 
servicios educativos para sus hijos y he 
ayudado con éxito a restaurar los fondos 
adeudados al distrito.  Como orgullosa 
residente de Brentwood, continuaré 

luchando para asegurarme de que nuestros niños obtengan lo que 
necesitan para triunfar.

CYNTHIA (CALDERON) CIFERRI
Actualmente soy fideicomisaria en la 
Junta Escolar y propietaria de una casa en 
Brentwood. Tengo tres hijos que fueron 
educados en Brentwood.  He sido una 
defensora de muchos estudiantes durante 
25 años.  Mis compañeros de papeleta 
y yo hemos sido instrumentales con los 
mejoramientos del distrito, tales como 
la Caja de Prensa, los casilleros de los 

pasillos en todo el distrito y los vestidores de niños.  Ayudamos 
a nuestros estudiantes a recibir tecnología durante la pandemia.  
Me encantaría continuar en la Junta de Educación. Mi visión 
muestra lo maravillosas que son nuestras escuelas.

EILEEN FELIX
Soy una madre casada con 4 hijos, todos 
graduados de Brentwood y un nieto 
que se ingresará al distrito. Obtuve una 
licenciatura en Estudios Legales, trabajé 
en finanzas administrando $8 billones 
y actualmente en seguros. Me ofrecí 
como voluntaria con la BYA, Residentes 
de Brentwood para Mejores Escuelas, 
Asociación de Padres de Green Machine y 

Coalición Puertorriqueña de Brentwood. He enriquecido nuestro 
distrito agregando clases AP, Caminata de Estudiantes de Último 
Año, Club de Mejores Amigos, YO SOY Brentwood y Evento del 
Distrito para la Concienciación de Cáncer de Mama.

BIOGRAFÍAS DE LOS NOMINADOS A LA JUNTA DE EDUCACIÓN
JOSEPH FRITZ  
He servido en la Junta. He sido un 
Residente de Brentwood de toda 
la vida. Y soy un abogado. Me 
gradué de Brentwood. Soy uno de 
los demandantes principales en la 
demanda judicial para oponerme al 
plan de construir 9,000 apartamentos 
en Brentwood.
 
SMILEY GUIRAND 
Yo soy un graduado de la Escuela 
Superior de Brentwood de la Clase 
2000. Yo soy un organizador de la 
comunidad y presidente actual de la 
Asociación de Alumni de Estudiantes. 
Organizo eventos en Long Island que 
se enfocan en el empoderamiento 
de la comunidad, la educación, los 

derechos de los votantes y la justicia social. Soy un artista 
visual a tiempo completo con créditos en publicaciones, 
televisión y cine.  Estoy buscando beneficiar a los padres y 
niños de esta comunidad a través de la educación.

VANESSA LOPEZ
Mi nombre es Vanessa Lopez, 
graduada en el 1988 de Brentwood.  
Mi pasión para el trabajo voluntario 
comenzó en el 1990 para la 
Ambulancia de Brentwood como 
una Técnica de Emergencia Médica 
(E.M.T.).  También trabajé como 
asistente de maestra para BUFSD 

y serví como secretaria para la Asociación de Padres y 
Maestros (PTA).  Después de ver todas las diferentes 
perspectivas de la educación, primero como madre,  
segundo como ex empleada y finalmente como educadora, 
prometo defender a los padres e hijos de Brentwood.   
Estoy totalmente comprometida con el mejoramiento de  
mi comunidad.



Aviso de Presupuesto del Distrito Escolar 

Propuesta de Presupuesto General 
Presupuesto 

Adoptado para el Año 
Escolar 2020-21 

Presupuesto 
Propuesto para el 

Año Escolar 2021-22 

Presupuesto de 
Contingencia para el 

Año Escolar 2021-22 * 

Cantidad Total del  Presupuesto, Sin Incluir Proposiciones Separadas $ 430,224,206 $ 454,813,370 $ 441,386,202 

Aumento/Disminución Para el Año Escolar 2021-22 

  

$ 24,589,164 $ 11,161,996 

Porcentaje de Aumento/Disminución en el Presupuesto Propuesto 5.72% 2.59% 

Cambio en el Índice de Precios al Consumidor 1.23%   

        

A.  Gravamen Propuesto Para Respaldar la Cantidad Total Presupuestado $ 111,568,807 $ 111,568,807 

  

B.  Gravamen Para Respaldar La Deuda de la Biblioteca, Si Corresponde $ 0 $ 0 

C. Gravamen  Por Proposiciones No Excluibles, Si Corresponde ** $ 0 $ 0 
D. Cantidad Total de La Reserva de Límite Fiscal Utilizada Para Reducir el 
Gravamen Del Año Corriente $ 0 $ 0 

E.  Total de Impuesto escolar propuesto  (A + B + C - D) $ 111,568,807 $ 111,568,807 $ 111,568,807 

F. Total de Exclusiones Permisibles $ 888,066 $ 651,919 

  

G. Límite del Impuesto a la Escuela, Excluyendo el Impuesto Por las 
Exclusiones Permitidas   $ 112,859,744 $ 115,543,339 
H. Total de Impuesto Fiscal Para el Año Escolar Propuesto, Excluyendo el 
Impuesto Para Pagar la Deuda de la Biblioteca y/o Exclusiones 
(E - B - F + D) 
  $ 110,680,741 $ 110,906,888 

I.  Diferencia: G - H (El Valor Negativo Requiere 60.0% de Aprobación del 
Votante - Vea la Nota Debajo de Proposiciones Separadas) ** $ 2,179,003 $ 4,626,451 

        

Componente Administrativo $ 43,553,978 $ 46,262,739 $ 44,909,739 

Componente del Programa $ 344,245,912 $ 354,644,803 $ 354,894,803 

Componente de Capital $ 42,424,316 $ 53,905,828 $ 41,581,660 

        

* Proporcionar una declaración de las suposiciones hechas al proyectar un presupuesto de contingencia para el año escolar 2019-20, en caso de que el 
presupuesto propuesto sea rechazado de conformidad con la Sección 2023 de la Ley de Educación. 
  
Si se rechaza el presupuesto, todo el equipo y los fondos para proyectos de capital se eliminarán del presupuesto. 
  

       

** Enumere las Proposiciones Separadas que no están incluidas en La 
Cantidad Total Presupuestada: (La Recaudación de Impuestos asociada con 
las proposiciones de servicios educativos o de transporte no son elegibles 
para la exclusión y pueden afectar los requisitos de aprobación de los 
votantes) 

Descripción Cantidad 

 $ 0 

   $ 0 

  $ 0 

  $ 0     
NOTA: Envíe una versión electrónica (Word o PDF) de este formulario completado a: emscmgts@nysed.gov 
  
Ahorros de Exención STAR Estimados Basicos1  (Bajo el Presupuesto 
Propuesto para el Año Escolar 2019-20)  $ 797.00 
 

 

1  La exención de la desgravación fiscal básica para (STAR) está autorizada por el artículo 425 de la Ley del Impuesto sobre 
Bienes Inmuebles 
La votación del presupuesto anual para el año fiscal 2021-22 por los votantes calificados del distrito escolar de Brentwood, Condado de Suffolk, Nueva 
York, se llevará a cabo en la escuelas: Southeast, Hemlock Park, Laurel Park, Loretta Park, North, Northeast, Oak Park, Pine Park y Southwest en dicho 
distrito el martes 18 de mayo de 2021, entre las horas de 8:00am y 9:00pm, hora predominante en las escuelas Brentwood, momento en el cual se 
abrirán las urnas para votar mediante votación con boleta o máquina.  


